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MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants to know whether it is correct or not.

Oral Answers

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: My previous answer can give some satisfaction on that score. But actually the data reveal that there is a discrepancy and that the consumer is paying a higher price in some cases than what is shown by the data.
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RELEASE OF P.O.Ws. BY CHINA

f SHRIRAM SAHAT*: *48. / SHRI
PANNALAL SARAOGI: 1_SHRI ARJUN
ARORA:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any official communication from China about the release of soldiers and officers of the Indian army and if so, what arrangements have been made in this connection;

JThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ram Sahai. fl ] English translation.
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(b) how many soldiers and officers have since arrived in India and how many still remain to be released; and

(c) what report they have given in regard to the treatment meted out to them there?]

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
PRODUCTION 1IN THE MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE (SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH) : (a)
Yes, Sir. They are being released by the Chinese Red Cross and taken over by the Indian Red Cross at the appointed times and places. Our Red Cross teams which are being sent to receive the repatriated prisoners are equipped with medical and other facilities.
The sick and wounded are lifted by helicopter and the remaining persons are generally brought on foot to the nearest airfield, from where they are taken to the Reception Camp by air or rail.

(b) 275 persons have
India and 2,938 persons
to be released.

(c) It
to disclose
sent.

arrived in
still  remain

is not
this

in the public interest information at pre

$[ e serery 7 sty Feama
Wit (st §o TIeAm) ¢ () o
g1 @ W1 T o g
forvp ot ot 72 & 91 et & o
arT qifafeas wydi Wi sl o7
AT AT TR 3 | T 7 AYETH T AT
T afdi @1 ¥ & forw oot G-
FT I A o1 @ §, 77 Fafwenn dq4

aqr w Afeurn ¥ afem #
w0 W gl wt 9w afewre

ETCT |91 AT 2, W7 gwe st w5
$ [ ] Hindi translation. 1T HTEIATITL %
o ST ST 20


223 Written Answers

() oy 1R wITw 9§T IF
g o’ 383wl faway fed Wy
g

(7) 78 g=at wz FOA Anfam
7 g g ]

SHRI PANNALAL SARAOGI: May I know whether the release of Indian prisoners of war is in any way linked with the repatriation of the Chinese internees by the Government of India?

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: No, Sir.

SHRI PANNALAL SARAOGI: The
Government of China has been releasing our soldiers, but I understand that simultaneously our officers are not being released, and is it a fact, Sir, that because some of the Chinese internees have refused to go back to China the Government of China is taking the plea that our officers do not want to go back to India?

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: Answering the first part of the question it la not true, Sir, that officers are not being released. In fact, of the 275 there were 2 officers in that group. As to the other questions I do not know whether they concern the Ministry of Defence.
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SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: Officers are always fewer in number.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
Hour is over.

The Question

[ 23 APRIL 1963 ]
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS
INCREASE IN  PROVIDENT  FUND

CONTRIBUTION IN CEMENT INDUSTRY

*41. SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Provident Fund con tribution has been increased from 6J% to 8% in cement industry; and

(b) if so, whether any technical en quiry was made into the capacity of the industry before increasing the rate?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THB
MINISTRY ofF LABOUR aAND EM-PLOYMENT AND FOR PLANNING (SHrI C.
R. PATTABHI RAMAN): (a) Yes; from Ist April, 1963, in the establishments employing 50 or more persons.

(b) An enquiry was made from the Central Ministries concerned and the State Governments before the rate was increased to 8%.

REDUCTION IN EXPENDITURE IN VIEW OF
NATIONAL EMERGENCY

*45. SHRI R. N. KAKATI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken by Government to reduce the expenditure on various heads of accounts in the Prime Minister's Secretariat in view of the national emergency; and

(b) the amount of anticipated saving as a result thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
DINESH SINGH): (a) and (b) As a result of the declaration of emergency and the setting up of the National Defence Fund, the volume of work handled by the Prime Minister's Secretariat during the last six months was almost double the normal work. This was managed mainly by borrowing staff from other offices and only

